

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 22-616

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

and

KATIE SWITZER and JENNIFER COMPTON,

Petitioners,

v.

TRAVIS BEAVER, WENDY PETERS,
DAVID L. ROACH, State Superintendent of
Schools, and L. PAUL HARDESTY, President of
the West Virginia Board of Education,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS KATIE SWITZER AND JENNIFER COMPTON

Michael A. Kawash (WV Bar No. 5110)
Jonathon C. Stanley (WV Bar No. 13470)
ROBINSON & MCELWEE PLLC
700 Virginia Street East, Suite 400
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone: (304) 347-8315
Email: mak@ramlaw.com;
jcs@ramlaw.com

Joshua A. House* (CA Bar No. 284856)
Joseph Gay* (DC Bar No. 1011079)
Jeff Rowes* (TX Bar No. 24104956)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Phone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: jhouse@ij.org; jgay@ij.org; jrowes@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioners Katie Switzer and
Jennifer Compton*

**Admitted pro hac vice in Intermediate
Court of Appeals; pro hac vice motions in
Supreme Court of Appeals pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Hope Scholarship Program Creates Education Savings Accounts, Which Families Can Use on an Array of Educational Services.....	2
II. The Circuit Court’s Findings Seriously Misunderstand How the Program Works	3
III. Parent-Intervenors Are Relying on the Hope Scholarship Program to Afford the Educational Options That Best Meet Their Families’ Needs	5
IV. Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Circuit Court Improperly Granted Summary Judgment <i>Sua Sponte</i> ; Instead, It Should Have Granted Judgment on the Pleadings	11
II. West Virginia Can Provide Both Public Schools and Other Educational Options.....	12
A. The Constitution’s text does not prohibit financial aid programs for K–12 students	13
B. The Constitution does not by implication prohibit K–12 financial aid	14
1. <i>The canon of expressio unius cannot apply to affirmative constitutional duties in the West Virginia Constitution</i>	16
2. <i>Other state high courts agree that a duty to fund public schools does not prohibit other educational policies</i>	18
C. H.B. 2013’s financial aid does not “frustrate” the Legislature’s duty to provide free schools because it does not diminish funding for free schools.....	20
III. The Hope Scholarship Program Does Not Infringe the Right to Access Public Education	23
IV. The Program is Not Funded by the School Fund or by Any Other Constitutionally Restricted Funds.....	25

V. The Board of Education Has Constitutional Authority Over Public Schools, Not Financial Aid for Non-Public Education27

VI. H.B. 2013 Is Not a Special Law Because It Does Not Treat Some People or Places Differently Than Others28

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bush v. Holmes,
919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) 19, 20

Cathe A. v. Doddridge Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
200 W. Va. 521, 490 S.E.2d 340 (1997) 23, 24

Carson v. Makin,
142 S. Ct. 1987, 2001 (2022) 30

Crist v. Fla. Ass’n of Crim. Def. Laws., Inc.,
978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008) 20

Davis v. Grover,
480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992) 19

Fields v. Mellinger,
244 W. Va. 126, 851 S.E.2d 789 (2020) 13

Hart v. State,
774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015) 19, 26

Heartwood Forestland Fund IV, LP v. Hoosier,
236 W. Va. 480, 781 S.E.2d 391 (2015) 10

Henzler v. Turnoutz, LLC,
243 W. Va. 459, 844 S.E.2d 700 (2020) 10

Jackson v. Benson,
578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998) 19, 30

Loudin v. Nat’l Liab. & Fire Ins. Co.,
228 W. Va. 34, 716 S.E.2d 696 (2011) 11

Magee v. Boyd,
175 So. 3d 79, 135 (Ala. 2015) 30

Meredith v. Pence,
984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)..... 18, 19, 30

<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 480 U.S. 288, 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	18
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 162 W. Va. 672, 255 S.E.2d 859 (1979)	8, 22
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	25
<i>Progressive Max Ins. Co. v. Brehm</i> , ___ W. Va. ___, 873 S.E.2d 859 (2022)	15
<i>Rice v. Underwood</i> , 205 W. Va. 274, 517 S.E.2d 751 (1998)	13
<i>Riffle v. C.J. Hughes Constr. Co.</i> , 226 W. Va. 581, 703 S.E.2d 552 (2010)	10
<i>Ringel-Williams v. W. Va. Consol. Pub. Ret. Bd.</i> , 237 W. Va. 702, 790 S.E.2d 806 (2016)	14
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 382 P.3d 886 (Nev. 2016)	18, 19, 30
<i>State ex rel. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Hummel</i> , 243 W. Va. 681, 850 S.E.2d 680 (2020)	11
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Nathaniel Realty, LLC</i> , ___ W. Va. ___, 874 S.E.2d 788 (W. Va. 2022)	10
<i>State v. Bachman</i> , 131 W. Va. 562, 48 S.E.2d 420 (1948)	28
<i>State v. Rockefeller</i> , 167 W. Va. 72, 281 S.E.2d 131 (1981)	23
<i>State v. Tennant</i> , 229 W. Va. 585, 730 S.E.2d 368 (2012)	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Hechler</i> , 180 W. Va. 451, 376 S.E.2d 839 (1988)	27

<i>W. Va. Educ. Ass’n v. Legislature</i> , 179 W. Va. 381, 369 S.E.2d 454 (1988)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	25
<i>Young v. Apogee Coal Co.</i> , 232 W. Va. 554, 753 S.E.2d 52 (2013)	17
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	30

Constitutional Provisions

W. Va. Const. art. 6, § 36.....	16
W. Va. Const. art. 6, § 39.....	1
W. Va. Const. art. 10, § 5.....	15, 25, 26, 27
W. Va. Const. art. 11, § 1.....	16
W. Va. Const. art. 12, § 1.....	12, 14, 15, 20, 23
W. Va. Const. art. 12, § 2.....	9, 27,28
W. Va. Const. art. 12, § 4.....	9, 14, 15, 25, 26
W. Va. Const. art. 12, § 5.....	9, 14, 15, 25, 26
W. Va. Const. art. 12, § 11.....	13

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 17-2A-4b	17
W. Va. Code § 18-5-21b.....	17
W. Va. Code § 18-8-1	4, 29
W. Va. Code § 18-9A-25	3, 21, 26
W. Va. Code § 18-31-2.....	2, 3, 4

W. Va. Code § 18-31-5	2
W. Va. Code § 18-31-6	2, 3, 26
W. Va. Code § 18-31-7	2, 3, 4
W. Va. Code § 18-31-8	5
W. Va. Code § 18-31-9	3, 25
W. Va. Code § 18-31-10	4
W. Va. Code § 18-31-11	4, 29
W. Va. Code § 18C-7-1 to -7	17

Rules

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 56(f)	10
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Andrew Coulson, Opinion, <i>War Against Vouchers</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 9, 2006	19
A.R. Whitehill, <i>History of Education in West Virginia</i> , (U.S. Gov’t Printing Office 1902) available at https://www.google.com/books/edition/History_of_Education_in_West_Virginia/CNCgAAAAMAAJ	13
Clark Neily, <i>The Florida Supreme Court vs. School Choice: A “Uniformly” Horrid Decision</i> , 10 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 401 (2006)	19
Editorial, <i>Why judges matter: School choice</i> , The Economist, Jan. 14, 2006 (N. Am. edition)	19
George F. Will, Opinion, <i>Students disrupted by political struggles</i> , Miami Herald, Mar. 28, 2006	19
<i>Gov. Justice: Record-setting revenue surpluses continue into new Fiscal Year</i> , https://governor.wv.gov/News/press-releases/2022/Pages/Governor-Justice-Record-setting-revenue-surpluses-continue-into-new-Fiscal-Year.aspx	8

Jamie S. Dycus, <i>Lost Opportunity: Bush v. Holmes and the Application of State Constitutional Uniformity Clauses to School Voucher Schemes</i> , 35 J.L. & Educ. 415 (2006)	19
John Tierney, Opinion, <i>Black Students Lose Again</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 7, 2006	19
Lila Haughey, Case Comment, <i>Florida Constitutional Law: Closing the Door to Opportunity: The Florida Supreme Court's Analysis of Uniformity in the Context of Article IX, Section 1</i> , 58, Fla. L. Rev. 945 (2006)	19
<i>Recent Developments</i> , 33 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1227 (2006)	19
